## **AHCCCS Works**

- AHCCCS Works is an initiative that requires AHCCCS members in certain eligibility categories to meet certain work/community engagement requirements. There are exceptions within these categories (SMI for example).
- All members that are required to participate in the AHCCCS Works program will be identified via an exception code (RP - "Required to Participate in AHCCCS Works) on the Unique Population File.
- The member has a three month grace period to meet these requirements and then will have to report how they are continuing to meet the requirements to a Portal.
- There is currently an RFP out for a vendor to facilitate the Portal which will determine if a member meets the AHCCCS Works requirement.
- We are looking into the capability for ACC Plans to be able to access the AHCCCS Works Portal via HEAPlus so the plans can have better insight into the member's compliance with the AHCCCS Works requirements.
- If a member does not meet the AHCCCS Works requirements, the member's enrollment will be suspended for two months.
- The member's enrollment will be reflected in a specific health plan id (tbd) while their enrollment is suspended (similar to CTYPRI)
- This enrollment suspense will come via the 834 and will have a unique action code (tbd), as well as the New Plan segment will reflect the AHCCCS Works Suspense Health Plan ID.
- Once the suspense period is over, the member will be re-enrolled with the plan they were in prior to suspension (similar to CTYPRI) with a prior plan on the 834 that reflects the AHCCCS Works Suspense Health Plan ID.
- This project is in the early requirements phase and will be implemented no earlier than 1/1/2020, with the first suspensions occurring no earlier than 5/1/2020.

https://www.azahcccs.gov/AHCCCS/Initiatives/AHCCCSWorksCommunityEngagement/